
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

To: Councillors Derek Bastiman (Chair), Bryn Griffiths (Vice-
Chair), Val Arnold, Margaret Atkinson, Caroline Goodrick, 
Mike Jordan, Richard Musgrave, Andy Paraskos, 
Yvonne Peacock, Tony Randerson, Angus Thompson, 
Cliff Trotter and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Monday 7th June 2021 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: Remote meeting held via Microsoft Teams 

 
Under his delegated decision making powers in the Officers’ Delegation Scheme in the Council’s 
Constitution, the Chief Executive Officer has power, in cases of emergency, to take any decision 
which could be taken by the Council, the Executive or a committee. Following on from the expiry of 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, which allowed for 
committee meetings to be held remotely, the County Council resolved at its meeting on 5 May 
2021 that, for the present time, in light of the continuing Covid-19 pandemic circumstances, 
remote live-broadcast committee meetings should continue, with any formal decisions required 
being taken by the Chief Executive Officer under his emergency decision making powers and after 
consultation with other Officers and Members as appropriate and after taking into account any 
views of the relevant Committee Members. This approach will be reviewed by full Council at its 
July meeting.    
 
The meeting will be available to view once the meeting commences, via the following link - 
www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings.  Recording of previous live broadcast meetings are also 
available there. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2021 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 

 

3.   Public Questions & Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice and provided the text to Melanie Carr of Democratic Services (contact 
details below) no later than midday on Wednesday 2 June 2021. Each speaker should 
limit themselves to 3 minutes on any item.  Members of the public who have given notice 
will be invited to speak: 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

 
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct those taking a recording to cease whilst you 
speak. 
 

4.   Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & 
Partnership Working 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

5.   Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update 
 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

6.   Annual Update on Library Services 
 

(Pages 23 - 36) 

7.   Annual Review of Locality Budgets 2020/21 
 

(Pages 37 - 100) 

8.   Work Programme 2020/21 
 

(Pages 101 - 104) 

9.   Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances. 

 
Contact Details  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: 
Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
27 May 2021 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 19th April, 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Derek Bastiman in the Chair. plus County Councillors Bryn Griffiths, Val Arnold, 
Margaret Atkinson, Caroline Goodrick, Richard Musgrave, Andy Paraskos, Yvonne Peacock, 
Tony Randerson, Angus Thompson, Cliff Trotter and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Justine Brooksbank, Neil Irving, Fiona Sowerby, Jonathan Spencer and Keeley 

Metcalfe. 
 
Apologies: County Councillor Mike Jordan 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
141 Introductions & Chairman's Remarks 

 
The Chair welcomed members of the Committee to the meeting, and County Councillor Bryn 
Griffiths acknowledged the contribution of the late County Councillor Geoff Webber to the 
past work of the committee.  In particular, the recently completed review seeking the banning 
of the release of sky lanterns and helium balloons on council owned land 
 
 

142 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 
 
Resolved – 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2021 having been printed and circulated, 
be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 

143 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
The Chair confirmed additional apologies had been received from the Leader of the Council 
- County Councillor Carl Les, and Executive Member for Stronger Communities - County 
Councillor David Chance, who were both unable to attend due to other meeting 
commitments.  
 
 

144 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

145 Annual Workforce Plan 
 
Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive for Business Support, provided an overview 
of the detailed report presented, and highlighted the following: 

 Staff numbers had settled with the bulk of restructures now completed.  In regard to the 
composition of the workforce, there had been a slight increase in the under 25s and the 
number of men employed.  The average length of service was 9years, compared to a 
national figure of 4.5years, with an overall average workforce age of 47.4yrs.  It was Page 3

Ag
[...]
 annual update, the Chair queried progress with the Committee’s 
suggestions made at that time about the provision of staff training on Mental Health issues 
and dealing with people with Dementia, and the possible development of a future 
apprenticeship opportunity associated with Autism Plus.  Justine Brooksbank agreed to 
provide feedback on those suggestions after the meeting. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note the steps outlined that would assist and support staff 
in their development of new working arrangements, post Covid.  They also acknowledged 
that staff had gone above and beyond throughout the pandemic, and agreed this should not 
be exploited going forward.  
 
Members thanked Justine Brooksbank for her detailed report and requested that she pass 
on the Committee’s thanks to all staff.  
 
Resolved – That: 

 The Update be noted 

 A further update be provided in 12 months’ time 

 
146 Annual Update on Risk Management 

 
 Considered - 
 
A report detailing the amendments to the Corporate Risk Register since the Committee’s 
last update received in March 2020. 
 
Fiona Sowerby, Head of Insurance and Risk Management introduced the report highlighting 
two new risks, the risks removed and those risks that had significantly changed.  She drew 
specific attention to: 

 The ranking of risks, shown at Appendix A, and provided an overview of the process for 
deciding their rank; 

 Paragraph 4 of the report and Appendix B which highlighted the links between corporate 
and directorate risks; 

 
Members were pleased to note the work underway to formulate risks registers for both North 
Yorkshire Highways and the Brierley Group, and were reassured that following a decision 
regarding the Local Government Review, work would commence to consider the risks 
associated with the transition to the new local government arrangements.  
 
The Chair thanked the officer for her report, and it was  
 
Resolved – That: 
 
i. The update be noted; 
ii. A further update b
[...]
primary school aged children.  There have been some larger family groups that included 
grandparents, which brought with it some additional issues due to the lack of education 
in the older family members; 

 The need for the scheme to continue at pace post Covid in order to achieve the 
previously planned number of resettlements in North Yorkshire between 2020 and 2024 
(approximately 200); 

 
Members queried how many North Yorkshire Schools were already or were in the process 
of becoming a School of Sanctuary.  They also questioned what part North Yorkshire might 
play in the Hong Kong British National Overseas UK Welcome Programme.  Jonathan 
Spencer agreed to provide additional feedback on both those issues following the meeting. 
 
Members thanked the officer for all his hard work and commitment in support of the Scheme 
and requested a further update in a year’s time. 
 
Resolved – That: 
 
i. The report be noted 
ii. A further update be provided in 12 months’ time 
 
 

148 Corporate Volunteering Project Update 
 
Considered: 

A report of the Assistant Director for Policy, Partnerships & Communities providing a 
progress update on the Corporate Volunteering Project. 
 

Page 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

Neil Irving presented the report which detailed the impact of COVID on the delivery of the 
project with nearly all regular NYCC volunteering services either being halted or significantly 
reduced during lockdowns. 
 
Members were pleased to note that as services were starting to return, volunteers were 
being asked to return to their previous roles.  They also noted: 

 The new volunteer group set up to respond to covid related community need on a 
weekend; 

 The delay in developing a range of online processes for volunteers due to the pandemic;   

 the online application form had been fully tested prior to its introduction;    

 the introduction of online processes would not replace the traditional methods used 
previously; 

 The changes in delivering volunteering celebration events in response to Covid 
 
Members welcomed the retention of more traditional methods as they were concerned that 
some older volunteers may be put off by having to use online processes.  They went on to 
query how sustainable the County council’s reliance on volunteers was due to their age 
demographic, and what was being done to promote volunteering among younger people. 
 
Neil Irving confirmed work to understand the age profile and motivation of volunteers was 
an ongoing part of the work of the Volunteer sub-group.  He also confirmed: 
 
 Universities played a key part in encouraging young people in to volunteering; 

 Volunteer coordinators worked closely with their volunteers and were able to monitor 
their contribution and ensure it remained a positive experience; 

 Some additional work would be required to gather feedback from volunteers on the 
application process and their volunteering work; 

 
The Chair thanked the officer for the report and it was  
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted 
 
 

149 Draft Work Programme 2021/22 
 
The report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer inviting Members to 
consider the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2021/22 taking into account the 
outcome of discussions on previous agenda items and any other developments taking place 
across the county. 
 
Members agreed that the new Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner should be invited to attend 
the Committee’s September 2021 meeting as it provide them sufficient time to prepare, 
following their take up of the post in May 2021. 
 
Resolved – That the draft work programme be approved. 
 

The meeting concluded at 12:24pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

1 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership 
June 2021 

 
Community Safety Plan Delivery and Partnership Working 

 
 

1.0  Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To update on the partnership working around the priority areas agreed 
[...]
 serious injury 

 Establish in law the Domestic Abuse Commissioner, to stand up for victims and 
survivors, raise public awareness, monitor the effectiveness of local authorities, 
the justice system and other statutory agencies and hold them to account in 
tackling domestic abuse 

 Place a duty on local authorities in England to provide support to victims of 
domestic abuse and their children in refuges and other safe accommodation 

 Prohibit GPs and other health professionals from charging a victims of domestic 
abuse for a letter to support an application for legal aid. 
 

4.3 The Act will strengthen measures to tackle perpetrators by 

 Prohibiting perpetrators of abuse from cross-examining their victims in person in 
family and civil courts 

Page 10



  

 

  

3 
 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

 Enabling domestic abuse offenders to be subject to polygraph testing as a 
condition of their licence following their release from custody 

 Providing for a new Domestic Abuse Protection Notice and Domestic Abuse 
Protection Order, which will prevent perpetrators from contacting their victims, as 
well as force them to take positive steps to change their behaviour e.g. seeking 
mental health support 

 Introducing a statutory duty on the secretary of State to publish a domestic abuse 
perpetrator strategy. 

  
4.4 It is critical to provide life-saving safe accommodation and support for those victims 

and their children that need it following domestic abuse. Within the Act, local 
authorities are required to assess the need for support in their area for all victims of 
domestic abuse (including their children) who need to access safe accommodation.  

 
4.5 IDAS is currently commissioned to deliver community based support for victims, 

refuges and dispersed accommodation across North Yorkshire and York. North 
Yorkshire County Council, City of York Council and the Office of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner jointly commission these arrangements. Most of the 
[...]
es
We partnered with Adult Learning to deliver ‘How to use’ sessions for 

customers

OFFICIAL

After Dinner 
Book Club

Have your 
say 

Saturday

Make Stuff 
Happen 

Club

Instagram

nylibs_youth
has 169 

followers

We created the:
Young
Adult
Libraries
Team

Item 6

Page 26



OFFICIAL

We piloted a 
virtual class 
visit to 
Scarborough

And we didn’t have to take anyone to the loo or match the coat to the child!!

OFFICIAL

Reading Friends 
funding (£10k) to pilot 
telephone/online 
reading groups to 
reduce isolation, 
support well-being

The Page Turners 
- a Teen online group

Call and Chat
- telephone group for housebound

“I don’t know who’s idea it was but it is a 
lovely one and a lovely little group. We all 

get on so well and it’s so nice to talk to 
everyone. Thank you!”

OFFICIAL

We became a drop 
off point for North 
Yorkshire’s Reboot 
project.  

78 useable devices 
donated -
28 distributed to 
individuals plus
149 delivered to 
schools

Item 6

Page 27



OFFICIAL

We kept the core 
service going….

OFFICIAL

We 
delivered 
our Home 
Library 
Service 

We serve 

1,276
HLIS customers

We made over 
3,500 be-friending 
phone calls during 
the first lockdown

OFFICIAL

Some 
libraries had 
a 
make-over!

Colburn Community Library

Item 6

Page 28



OFFICIAL

Malton Library

OFFICIAL

Northallerton
Library

Sherburn Community 
Library

OFFICIAL

We hosted over 800 
virtual events, 
activities, and story 
times

Item 6

Page 29



OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Our mobile library 
battled through 

weather and 
traffic to get to 
customers on 

time 

OFFICIAL

Settle Library hosted a talk with 
Kathleen Kinder on The Modern 
Book Scene

Orange Prize 
nominee 
Claire Fuller 
talked about 
her latest book

Harry Fairburn on histories of Women’s 
Suffrage, Life in a Plague Town, and 

the Chartists

Authors couldn’t come to 
us so we went to them

Item 6

Page 30



OFFICIAL

Ripon Rainbow Takeover 
virtual Parade 

We had national 
recognition from DCMS 
and
[...]
e online and 
build their digital 
confidence:
offering IT buddies; working 
with Citizens Online and 
Reboot

• building customer confidence
• recruiting and (re)training 

volunteers
• building on what we’ve achieved: 

online events programme, digital 
library and Select & Collect

OFFICIAL

So we’ve got even 
more planned for 
this year! 

Fol low your  local  l ibrary on Facebook to  keep 
up to  date  or  go to  
www.northyorks.gov.uk/ l ibrar ies

Item 6

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

7 June 2021 

Annual review of County Councillor Locality Budgets 2020/21 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

 

1.1. To review the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets in the 
financial year 2020/21. 

 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1. Locality Budgets enable County Councillors to respond to local needs by 

recommending the allocation of small amounts of funding to support 

projects or activities that directly promote the social, economic or 

environmental wellbeing of the communities they represent. 

 

2.2. The Locality Budgets scheme seeks to ensure that County Councillors 

have a clear role in the allocation of funding in their Division within the 

criteria and process agreed by the Executive.  This role includes actively 

promoting the scheme within their Division so that the money is allocated 

to meet appropriate local needs.   

 

2.3. Because the allocation of funding is an executive decision, decisions are 

made by the Executive Member with responsibility for Stronger 

Communities, taking into account the information received and the 

recommendation of the relevant County Councillor. 

 

2.4. Transparency is a significant feature of the scheme: 

 County Councillors are required to declare all relevant interests 

when making a recommendation, including membership or other 

connections with organisations that will ben
[...]
 costs of monitoring are not disproportionate 

makes it impossible to meaningfully measure or directly compare the 

impact of individual projects and activities.   

 

4.4. County Councillors are provided with a copy of completed monitoring 

forms in respect of their recommendations so that they are aware of the 

impact of each project or activity and can take this into account when 

making future recommendations.  Monitoring forms and appropriate 

supporting evidence are also reviewed by officers.  Any concerns about 

potential fraud or financial irregularity are dealt with in accordance with 

standard Council procedures. 

 

  

5. Equality 

 

5.1. An equality impact assessment was undertaken before the scheme was 

introduced and reviewed in 2017.  No adverse impacts were anticipated 

and none have any been identified since.   

 

Page 39



4 
 

OFFICIAL 

5.2. The scheme states that funding will not be approved for projects or 

activities that are contrary to the Council’s equality and diversity policy.  

Organisations also have to agree to meet all relevant legalisation 

including equality before receiving funding. 

 

 

6. Arrangements for 2021/22 

 

6.1. In February 2021, the County Council made provision for Locality Budgets 

at £10,000 per County Councillor per financial year for 2021/22 and 

2022/23. 

 

6.2. The seventh year of the scheme started on 17 May 2021 and the last date 

for the receipt of recommendations is 31 January 2022.   

 

 

7. Recommendation 

 

7.1. That the Committee considers and comments on the operation of 

County Councillor Locality Budgets during the 2020/21 financial year. 

 

 

Neil Irving 

Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities 

17 May 2021 

 

Appendix 1 – Summary of the Locality Budgets scheme in 2020/21 

 

Appendix 2 – Approved recommendations in 2020/21 

 

Appendix 3 – Committed funding by County Councillor in 2020/21 

 

Appendix 4 – Committed funding by type of o
[...]
0.46 3 0.55 1,058 

Economic development 

 

2,393 0.35 4 0.73 598.25 

P
age 99



64 
 

OFFICIAL 

Schools – subsidy to school 

trips 

0 0 0 0 0 

 

P
age 100



 

 

OFFICIAL 

   

Corporate & Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee Remit   

Scope   

• The Council’s corporate organisation and structure, resource allocation, asset management, procurement policy, people strategy, 

equality and diversity, performance management, communication and access to services.   

• Partnership working, community development, community engagement, community strategies and community safety.   

• This Committee is the Crime & Disorder Committee for the purposes of Part 3 of the Police and Justice Act 2006.   
   
Agenda Briefings (Attended by Group Spokespersons only) - will be held at 9.30am on the day of the committee meeting 

Corporate and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

2021-2022 Draft Work Programme    

Committee Meeting - 7 June 2021 @ 10:30am  

Community Safety   
Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working – Odette Robson, 
Head of Safer Communities & Dr Justin Ives (Chairman)   

Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update – Jon Holden, Head of Property Services    

Community Libraries   Annual Update on Library Services – Chrys Mellor, General Manager Libraries   

Locality Budgets   Annual Review 2020/21 – Neil Irving, AD Policy, Partnerships & Communities  

Work Programme 2021/22   Consideration of work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 26 July 2021 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2021/22   Consideration of work programme  

Committee Meeting – 13 September 2021 @ 10:30am  

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 8



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Community Safety - PFCC   
Update on the implementation of plans for collaboration between North Yorkshire Police and 
North Yorkshire Fire & Rescue Service from new Police, Fire & Crime Commissioner   

Equality and Diversity   
Overview of progress with achieving the Council’s Equality and Diversity objectives & update on 
the development of an Action Plan by Management Board Task Group – Deb Hugill, Senior 
Strategy & Performance Officer   

Stronger Communities   
Bi-annual update on work of the Stronger Communities team and progress update on corporate 
volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities   

Community Safety – Youth  
Justice   

Performance Update – Steve Walker, YJS Planning & Development Officer   

Customer Access   
Update on the Operation of the Parish Portal and Parish Council engagement – Nigel Smith, 
Head of Highway Operations   

Work Programme 2021/22   Consideration of work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 25 October 2021 @ 10:30am  

Work Programme 2021/22  Consideration of the work programme  

Committee Meeting – 6 December 2021 @ 10:30am  

Community Safety   
Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working – Odette Robson, 
Head of Safer Communities   

Investment Strategy    
Update on NYCC’s Investment Strategy & its Investments – Karen Iveson, AD Strategic 
Resources   

Council Plan Development   
Progress update on implementation of Council Plan Priorities & an overview of the development 
of a refreshed Council Plan – Louise Rideout, Senior Strategy & Performance Officer   

Customer Access   Update on the Operation of the Customer Portal  - Robert Ling, AD Technology & Change   

NYCC Property Services   Bi-annual Performance Update – Jon Holden, Head of Property Services  

Work Programme 2021/22  Consideration of the work programme  

Mid Cycle Briefing – 17 January 2022 @ 10:30am  

P
age 102



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Work Programme 2021/22   Consideration of the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year   

Committee Meeting – 7 March 2022 @ 10:30am  

Corporate Volunteering Project   Update on corporate volunteering project – Marie-Ann Jackson, Head of Stronger Communities   

Brierley Group Update   A Performance Update on the Brierley Group – Michael Leah, AD Strategic Resources  

North Yorkshire Syrian Refugee 
Settlement Programme   

Annual Programme Update – Jonathan Spencer, Refugee Resettlement Project Manager   

Annual Workforce Plan   Review of Annual Plan – Justine Brooksbank, Assistant Chief Executive (Business Support)     

Insurance   
Two-yearly update on Insurance Claims, Risk Exposure & Management – Fiona Sowerby, Head 
of Insurance & Risk Management   

Draft Work Programme 2022/23   Consideration of the draft work programme for the coming municipal year   

Mid Cycle Briefing – 19 April 2022 @ 10:30am  

  

 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2021
	4 Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working
	5 Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update
	6 Annual Update on Library Services
	7 Annual Review of Locality Budgets 2020/21
	8 Work Programme 2020/21





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

Corporate & Partnerships Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the remote meeting held on Monday, 7th June 2021 commencing at 10.30 am. 
 
County Councillor Derek Bastiman in the Chair. plus County Councillors Margaret Atkinson, 
Caroline Goodrick, Mike Jordan, Richard Musgrave, Andy Paraskos, Yvonne Peacock, 
Tony Randerson, Cliff Trotter and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
Officers present: Neil Irving, Jon Holden, Chrys Mellor & Melanie Carr. 
 
Apologies: County Councillors Bryn Griffiths, Val Arnold and Angus Thompson.  . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
150 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 April 2021 

 
Resolved –  

That the Minutes of the formal meeting held on 19 April having been printed and circulated, 
be taken as read and be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 

151 Apologies & Declaration of Interest 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillors Bryn Griffiths; Val Arnold and Angus 
Thompson Mike Jordan.   
 
There were or declarations of interest to note. 
 
 

152 Public Questions & Statements 
 
There were no public questions or statements received. 
 
 

153 Bi-annual Update on Community Safety Plan Delivery & Partnership Working 
 
Members were disappointed to note the absence of Dr Justin Ives - Chief Executive of the 
Community Safety Partnership.  In his absence they agreed to submit the following 
questions to the Head of Safer Communities with a request for a written response: 

 In regard to the new Domestic Abuse Commissioner monitoring the effectiveness of 
local authorities and  other statutory agencies – did  those other statutory agencies 
include Wetherby Young Offenders Institute? 

 How much liaison/work took place with District Council Housing departments? 

 What counselling was offered to victims of domestic abuse? 

 In regard to Serious and Organised Crime, which organisations made up the multi-
agencies referred to in the report? 

 
 
 
 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

Finally, as there was no mention in the report of LGBT Groups, the Chair questioned 
whether they were included in the information on hate crime and community cohesion. He 
also asked that in future a more detailed report be provided, that included an update on 
any LGBT related issues.    
 
Members were pleased to note the new Domestic Abuse Act.  In particular they were 
pleased to see that GPs would no longer be able to charge a domestic abuse victim for a 
letter in support of an application for legal aid. 
 
The Committee requested the attendance of the new Chairman of the Community Safety 
Partnership and the Head of Safer Communities, the next time the Committee was 
scheduled to receive a bi-annual update. 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The report be noted 

ii. The questions agreed at the meeting be submitted for a written response 
 
 

154 Property Services Bi-annual Performance Update 
 
Jon Holden, Head of Property Services provided a progress update on the Council’s 
approach to property services and the rationalisation of NYCC’s property portfolio, which 
included: 

 An overview of the ongoing objectives for the Service; 

 An update on the savings achieved to date against the target set as part of the 2020 
Programme; 

 A breakdown of the different types of properties within the County Council’s portfolio;  

 An overview of the re-modelling works for NYCC headquarters which were completed 
on budget but not on time, due to Covid; 

 
He also provided an update on the other challenges, risks and issues associated with 
Covid, which included: 

 The need for regular inspections of workplaces – it was noted that the HSE had given 
the County Council a clean bill of health following it spot checks; 

 The significant impact on works planned or already underway 

 The risks associated with maintenance contractors going in to the buildings; 
 

In regard to the ongoing works to reduce carbon and improve energy efficiency, Members 
noted the Smart Campus review underway – looking at what technologies could be 
implemented to further improve efficiency and the opportunities arising for staff to work in 
a more efficient way.  It was confirmed that energy efficiency advice and guidance had 
been made available to staff working from home.  They also noted the continuing work to 
promote behavioural change. 
 
Members queried whether going forward, the County Council had the technology available 
for holding hybrid meetings, they also questioned what work may be required if the Local 
Government Review was successful. 
 
In response, Jon Holden confirmed that should LGR prove successful, property services 
would work closely with the District Councils to assess all buildings, and that the benefits 
that had arisen from  remote meetings e.g. reduction in travel time, the improved 
experience / attendance of outside bodies and members of the public would feed in to the 
decision making around future meetings. 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Members thanked Jon Holden for his update report and it was 
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The update be noted 

ii. That a further update be provided in 6 months. 
 
 

155 Annual Update on Library Services 
 
Members received a presentation from Chrys Mellor, General Manager of NYCC Libraries, 
providing an overview of their work since April 2020, throughout the Covid pandemic. 
 
Chrys Mellor confirmed: 
 
 The new Library Strategy was approved by Council in July 2020 with its new core 

priorities of Digital; Literacy & Learning; Health & Wellbeing; and Communities;  
 There were a number of challenges e.g. capacity, skills, and IT kit for frontline staff.  

There was also much concern initially about loss of income but most community 
libraries had since received COVID grants.  There had also been some reluctance to 
do things online, followed by a fear of re-opening and coming back into the physical 
spaces; 

 Many volunteers were shielding; 
 Originally, returned books were being quarantined but now they were comfortable with 

just wiping them clean; 
 At the start of lockdown over 3,500 new members registered; 
 A new library app was introduced in June 2020, making it easier to access the digital 

library; 
 In November 2020 a new Select & Collect service was introduced, with over 3000 

members now registered for the service. It’s success had led to a decision to retain the 
service post COVID; 

 A Young Adults Group was formed providing online sessions for other young adults 
across the county; 

 Virtual classes were successfully piloted in the Scarborough area and would be rolled 
out across the county; 

 Funding was received to pilot some telephone/online reading groups to reduce 
isolation and support well-being;  

 Libraries had worked with Stronger Communities to deliver a telephone Befriending 
Service; 

 A number of libraries had received a make-over; 
 Libraries became a drop off point for North Yorkshire’s Reboot Project; 
 142,000 new books were processed; 
 Libraries were open only 41% of the year but by the end of June 2021, opening hours 

were nearly back to normal; 
 Library priorities had been re-jigged to bring them inline nationally with how can 

support recovery  
 
Chrys Mellor went on give an overview of the lessons learnt -‘Give it a go’; ‘Keep calm’; 
and ‘Communicate’. 
 
Members noted the challenges ahead, which included improving customer confidence, 
increasing volunteer capacity and volunteer retention, and funding. In order to encourage 
more donations, they asked that a press release be issued confirming that NYCC was 
prepared to wipe clean data on IT equipment donated via the Reboot Project.   
   
In regard to volunteers, concern was expressed about the over reliance on their use.  
Suggestions were made about alternative routes in to volunteering. Members also queried 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

how residents who were not online, were made aware of all the services provided by 
libraries, and it was confirmed it was a challenge but often through press releases, radios 
and word of mouth.  It was noted that the volunteers also acted as advocates for the library 
service. 
 
Members questioned the possibility of residents using a private space within a public 
library to access and participate in online NYCC meetings e.g. a home to school transport 
appeal.  It was confirmed that not all libraries had such a space but it was something they 
could work on.  Finally, it was confirmed that post pandemic, there would be no loss of the 
services previously provided (as a result of the introduction of new services), although for 
some a mixed hybrid approach may be required initially. 
 
Members recorded their appreciation for the work of volunteers and library staff, and it was 
 
Resolved -   That the annual Library Services update be noted.  
 
 

156 Annual Review of Locality Budgets 2020/21 
 
Members received a report reviewing the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets 
in the financial year 2020/21. 
 
Neil Irving, Assistant Director - Policy, Partnerships and Communities, Policy Partnerships 
and Communities (CSD) introduced the report, which confirmed the Locality Budgets 
were in their sixth year. 
 
Members were disappointed to note that two County Councillors had not spent any of the 
budget allocation, and it was confirmed that it was a mixed picture in terms of seed 
funding, with many not requiring match funding. 
 
Resolved – 
 

That the report on the operation of County Councillor Locality Budgets during the 2020/21 
financial year be noted. 
 
 

157 Work Programme 2020/21 
 
Members received a report of the Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer 
inviting Members to consider the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2020/21 municipal year, taking into account the outcome of discussions on previous 
agenda items and any other developments taking place across the county. 
 
County Councillor Mike Jordon drew attention to a recent fire in Scarborough caused by 
the use of a solar battery charger used to charge equipment in a caravan.  He agreed he 
would keep a watching brief on the issue and would report it to Trading Standards if 
necessary. 
 
The Chair agreed to follow up on the Safer Communities item and the lines of enquiry 
identified earlier in the meeting, and asked that it be added to the work programme for the 
Committee’s next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme for the next meeting be amended to include the 
additional item identified. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.18 pm. 


